

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3603 OF 2024

Ankur Ramesh Desai

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The Ld. Ombudsman

C/o. Reserve Bank Of India & Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. Vijay B. Dhingreja, with Ms. Vaishnavi A. & Mr. Anshul Kochar
i/b VJ Juris Advocates, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Prasad Shenoy, with Ms. Aditi Phatak, Ms. Kirti Ojha and Mr.
Ankit Upadhyay i/b BLAC & Co, for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Ritik Gupta i/b Ms. Suvarna Joshi, for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Abhay L. Patki, Addl.GP for newly added Respondent-State of
Maharashtra.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.

DATE : 20th FEBRUARY 2025.

P.C.:-

1) At the outset, learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks leave to amend to implead the State of Maharashtra, the Commissioner of Police and the Senior Police Inspector as party Respondent Nos. 4,5 and 6 respectively. Leave granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

2) Issue notice to the newly added Respondent Nos. 4 to 6. Mr. Patki, learned Additional GP waives notice on behalf of the said

Respondents and seeks time to take instructions.

- 3) Stand over to 13th March 2025.
- 4) Affidavit in reply, if any, to be filed within three weeks with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the Petitioner.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)

Digitally
signed by
SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Date:
2025.02.24
19:32:39
+0530