

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3603 OF 2024

Ankur Rameshh Desai ...Petitioner
Versus
The learned Ombudsman c/o Reserve Bank of India ...Respondent

Mr. Vijay Dhingreja with Ms. Anshul Kochak and Mr. Yash Balle
i/by Juris Advocates, for the Petitioner.
Ms. Sakshi Kale h/f Mr. Ashutosh Marathe, for the Respondent No.
2.
Ms. P. Zaiwalla with Ms. Aditi Phatak i/by BLAC & Co., for the
Respondents Nos.1 and 3.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED: 18TH MARCH, 2026.

PC:-

1. Ms. P. Zaiwalla, learned counsel appearing for the Respondents Nos.1 and 3 submits that the matter be remanded back to the Respondent No.1 by setting aside the impugned order.
2. Petitioner's counsel has opposed such a request and submits that the issue raised in the Writ Petition calls for determination by this Court.

3. In view of the above and at the request of the learned counsel appearing for the Respondents Nos.1 and 3, four weeks time is granted for filing reply.
4. Petitioner would be at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
5. List the matter for final hearing on 7th May, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)